RESOLUTION NO. 12-14-2020-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE EUREKA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING A PARTIAL SPENDING PLAN FOR THE USE OF EUREKA CITY'S ALLOCATION OF CARES ACT FUNDING

WHEREAS, in March 2020, the United Stated Federal Government signed the Coronavirus Relief and Economic Security Act, known as the CARES Act, which in part provided federal relief to local governments to combat the economic effects of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS Eureka City was allocated a certain amount in CARES Act Funding;

WHEREAS pursuant to the terms of the CARES Act, federal guidance from the U.S. Treasury Department, as well as State and local regulation, Eureka City desires to approve a utilizing some of the CARES Act funding to provide economic stimulus to the local economy as well as authorize other necessary funding due to the COVID-19 pandemic;

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2020, the Eureka City Council implemented an initial CARES Act business stimulus program; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EUREKA CITY COUNCIL as follows:

SECTION I: FUNDING FOR EUREKA CITY BUSINESS STIMULUS PROGRAM AND OTHER SPENDING UTILIZING CARES ACT FUNDS.

1.	Business Stimulus Program (as implemented in November 2020, except each household to receive four (4) \$20 coupons):	up to \$25,000
2.	Information Technology for security reasons and update technology for remote meetings:	up to \$8,000
3.	Microphones so members of the public can more easily hear public meetings via remote means	up to \$5,000
4.	Junior Jazz sanitation supplies, including, but not limited to, hand sanitizer, masks, cleaning supplies	<u>up to \$2,000</u>

SECTION II: SEVERABILITY.

The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Resolution are severable. If any such section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any of the remaining sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases of this Resolution.

SECTION III: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption.

PASSED by the Eureka City Council this 7th day of December, 2020.

J. NICHOLSON CASTLETON Mayor of Eureka City

ATTEST:

PATRICIA BIGLER, City Recorder